DATE: February 11, 2020

TO: ALL WINDERMERE OAKS WSC MEMBERS & CUSTOMERS

RE: NOTICE OF RATE/TARIFF CHANGES EFFECTIVE MARCH 23, 2020

At its February 1, 2020 Annual Board meeting, the Board of Directors of WOWSC voted unanimously to increase water and wastewater utility rates and revise our Tariff accordingly. The new rates will be in effect beginning for utility service between March 23 through the April 2020 reading, and will be reflected on bills you receive in late April/early May. The rate changes are detailed below.

The amount of the rate increase was determined through an analysis of the Corporation's 2019 operating expenses by the Texas Rural Water Association. The rate analysis considered all the operating expenses we incurred, including \$169,000 in legal fees. This historically high amount reflected legal defense costs incurred due in large part to two lawsuits brought against WOWSC by TOMA Integrity, Inc. and by Rene Ffrench, John Richard Dial, and Stuart Bruce Sorgen. The Board also committed to revisiting these rates again in September. If the legal battles continue, or if other operational expenses arise, the Board may need to increase rates again. The Board also committed to reducing rates once the suits against it are dropped, settled, or decided in its favor.

<u>The following sections of the Tariff, modified:</u> Section G. Rates and Service Fees

- 7. Monthly Charges
 - a.----Base Rate / Service Availability Charge
 - (1) Water Service

The minimum water Service Availability Charge (5/8" x 3/4" & 3/4 " meter) shall be \$90.39

(2) Sewer Service

The minimum sewer Service Availability Charge $(5/8" \times 3/4" \& 3/4" \text{ meter})$ shall be \$66.41

OLD RATES

Section G. Rates and Service Fees

- 7. Monthly Charges
 - a.----Base Rate / Service Availability Charge
 - (1) Water Service

The minimum water Service Availability Charge (5/8" x 3/4" & 3/4 " meter) shall be \$50.95

(2) Sewer Service

The minimum sewer Service Availability Charge (5/8" x 3/4" & 3/4 " meter) shall be \$40.12

1

The above new rates become effective MARCH 23, 2020

The Windermere Oaks Water Supply Corporation achieved perfect results for water quality in 2019 from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. The legal expenses we are incurring to defend our corporation far exceed the expenses necessary to continue to provide clean drinking water and to effectively treat our effluent. It is our hope that once the legal expenses subside, we can lower these rates to a level reflective of those costs *without* ongoing litigation. If you have any questions, please email WindermereWater@gmail.com or call (830) 613-8137 and someone will get back to you. A copy of the revised tariff will be filed with the Water Utilities Division, Public Utility Commission of Texas, PO Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326.

From the Board of Directors of Windermere Oaks Water Supply Corporation.